506278955 09/29/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6325702

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JUNG HWI KIM	08/31/2020
JUNG MO YU	08/31/2020
YONG JAE LEE	08/31/2020
JAE HO HWANG	09/10/2020
JOO YOUNG PARK	09/10/2020
JAE HYEON PARK	08/31/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY
Street Address:	12, HEOLLEUNG-RO, SEOCHO-GU
City:	SEOUL
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	06797
Name:	KIA MOTORS CORPORATION
Name: Street Address:	KIA MOTORS CORPORATION 12, HEOLLEUNG-RO, SEOCHO-GU
Street Address:	12, HEOLLEUNG-RO, SEOCHO-GU

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17036712

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-739-3000

**Email:** patents@morganlewis.com, jovelita.farooq@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: HOSANG LEE

Address Line 1: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Address Line 2: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVE, NW
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

506278955 REEL: 053923 FRAME: 0639

PATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	123229-5478
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HOSANG LEE
SIGNATURE:	/hosang lee/
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2020
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 8	•

source=123229-5478-US\_Assignment\_09292020#page1.tif source=123229-5478-US\_Assignment\_09292020#page2.tif source=123229-5478-US\_Assignment\_09292020#page3.tif source=123229-5478-US\_Assignment\_09292020#page4.tif source=123229-5478-US\_Assignment\_09292020#page5.tif source=123229-5478-US\_Assignment\_09292020#page6.tif source=123229-5478-US\_Assignment\_09292020#page7.tif source=123229-5478-US\_Assignment\_09292020#page8.tif

> PATENT REEL: 053923 FRAME: 0640

# **ASSIGNMENT** (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, the undersigned,

- (1) KIM, Jung Hwi, resident of 301, 20-20, Yeokgoljungang-ro 100beon-gil, Namyang-eup, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do 18271, Republic of Korea,
- (2) YU, Jung Mo, resident of (Dangsan-dong 5-ga, Dangsan Station Hangang Forceville) 708, 67, Yangpyeong-ro, Yeo ngdeungpo-gu, Seoul 07213, Republic of Korea,
- (3) LEE, Yong Jae, resident of 1401, 42, Yeokgol-ro 49beon-gil, Namyang-eup, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do 18271, Republic of Korea,
- (4) HWANG, Jae Ho, resident of (Jijok-dong, Yeolmae Maeul 6 Danji) 606-1502, 187, Noeundong-ro, Yuseong-gu, Da ejeon 34083, Republic of Korea,
- (5) PARK, Joo Young, resident of (Dongcheon-dong, Hanbitmaeul Raemian East Palace 3-danji) 1307-404, 21, Dongch eon-ro 135beon-gil, Suji-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do 16822, Republic of Korea, and
- (6) PARK, Jae Hyeon, resident of (Garak-dong, Garak Woosung Apt.) 8-608, 8, Songpa-daero-32gil, Songpa-gu, Seoul 05711, Republic of Korea,

(hereinafter termed "Inventor(s)"), respectively, has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in *DC-TO-DC CON*\*VERTER\* and executed therefore an application for Letters Patent of the United States and

$\boxtimes$	having an oath or declaration execute	d on even date herewith.	
	bearing U.S. Patent Application No.	and filed on	

WHEREAS, (1) **HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY**, a corporation of the Republic of Korea, having a place of business at **12**, **Heolleung-ro**, **Seocho-gu**, **Seoul 06797**, **Republic of Korea**, and (2) **KIA MOTORS CORPORATION**, a corporation of the Republic of Korea, having a place of business at **12**, **Heolleung-ro**, **Seocho-gu**, **Seoul 06797**, **Republic of Korea** (hereinafter termed "Assignees"), are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered join the type of the invention and to said application and the invention of the

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee(s):

1. Said Inventor(s) does/do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee(s), the entire right, title

Page 1 of 8

PATENT Attorney Docket No. 123229-5478

and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said applications.

- 2. Said Inventor(s) does/do hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee(s) to enable said Assignee(s) to enable said Assignee(s) to enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee(s) (a) for perfecting in said Assignee(s) the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee(s).
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee(s), its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), its/their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventor(s) does/do hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventor(s) has/have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee(s) as follows:

Page 2 of 8

	(1,	KIM, Jung Hwi	
Date:			
	2020.09.31	Kim, Jung	Huj
State of	358		
On whose wrote	before one. Notarion subscribed to the within instrument and additionledged to one that be she executed that which the person acced, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF P	Public, personally appeared	oho proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be fire person and that by his/har signature on the instrument the person, or the antisy- form a that fire firegoing peograph is true and context.
	withe	SS toy hand and official seal	
	Notary	Public:	

Page 3 of 8

ū	⋖			۰	۰	۰	٦,		э			۰	۰		ø	0	۰	э	٥	3			8	×	8	х		۰	۰	۰		×	х		۰	o		э			ж			٥
٠	٠.	S		8	8	×	٠	e	٠		٥	٥			8	S	Э	e	e	٠	٠		٥	٥	8	×	х		8	٠		٥	×		×	٠		٥	٠	٥	e.	×	8	۹
١	٠	7	н		п	N	r	٠	٠	۰	۰	۰	0			٠	٠	٠	к	-0	ĸ		С	м	Ç.	۰		х		٠	٥	٠	۰	э	×	×		٠	•2	٠		ж	ŀ	8
e	• 3	Ľ		v	٠	٥	ŀ	١.	х				×		٥	٥	۰	١	ч	۲		ı	ŀ	3		×			Б	3	H	ı.	т	п	ŭ	r	ĕ.	8	3	٩	м	8	12	r
Ç	٠	₹.	0	v	r	9	ŀ		۰			٠		٠	۰	۰	۰	٠	и	e	٠		Ł	ч	8	۸	٠	٠	₽	ı	н	L	з	ы	ч	и	2	٥		G.	r.	я	ш	ĸ.

Date:			
<u> </u>	· 08 원	Jungano, Ku	
State of County of	);ss.		
On	THE WORD THE HUNDERS AND SEKNOWING WAS IN A	Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person set that he ship executed this same in his her authorized conscit (res), and that by his her agreement in the instrument the person, or the entire under PENALTY OF PERSON under the laws of the State of Cammin that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	s V
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
		Notice Public	

		(3) LEE, Yong Jae	
Date:	20.0831	LEE, Yory Jae	
State of County of ,	)\$8:		
On whose name upon belialf	before me, excluded to the within instruction and administration of the within instruction and administration for the full of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under	Fishery Public, personally appeared when proved furner on the basis of satisfactory endeace to be it the black excented the some on his their authorized capacity (see), and that by his their signature on the instrument the person, or PENALTY OF PERIURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.	he person the autity

Notary Public

		(4)	HWANG, Jae Ho
Date:	7n/o o4.1u		Hwan A , Jae Ho
05	(b) which the person seled, executed the mean total. I county taken it expenses	, 0, 12,00	c, personally appeared, who proved to rectain the basic of satisfactory evidence to be the person of his hierar authorized capacity first, and that by his her region for on the instrument the person, in the entity of order the laws of the State of California that the foregoing pangraph is true and correct, basic and official scal.
		Notary Public	

Page 6 of 8

100	TO A TOTAL THE AVAILABLE OF	
(5)	PARK, Joo Young	

Date:			
	2020.09.10	hurk, Joo	tonny
State of	385.		
enteressados	before me	g the come of district brighter sec expressivities?' a	ful field by fighter signature in the meanment one plasso, in the entity
	Wi	NESS on hand and official seal	
	Not	ny Public	

Page 7 of 8

WITNESS my hand and official scal.

Notary Public

Page 8 of 8

DB1/63677996.1

PATENT REEL: 053923 FRAME: 0648